



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**NAGPUR BENCH AT NAGPUR**

**CIVIL APPLICATION (CAW) NO.317 OF 2026**  
**IN WRIT PETITION NO.6580 OF 2025**

MAHANT LAXMANDAS MAHATYAGI AND OTHERS  
*VERSUS*  
MANISH VISHNU RAHATE AND OTHERS

*Office Notes, Office Memoranda  
of Coram, Appearances, Court's  
orders or directions and  
Registrar's orders*

*Court's or Judge's orders*

Mr. N.B. Bargat, Advocate for Petitioners.  
Mr. S.S. Ghate, Advocate for Respondent No.1.  
Mr. S.P. Hedao, Advocate for Respondent Nos.2 to 5.  
Mr. J.K. Matale, Advocate for Respondent Nos.6-A, 6-B & 7.

**CORAM : PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.**

**DATED : 22<sup>nd</sup> APRIL 2026**

1. The petitioners are permitted to serve the legal representatives of deceased respondent No.4 by private mode, in addition to regular mode of service, including service on the learned Advocate appearing on behalf of the legal representatives before the trial court and file affidavit of service in that regard by next date.

2. List the petition after Summer Vacation 2026.

**(PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.)**